

No. 22-430

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—————◆—————
CHARLES BARTON AND NATHAN SANDERS,
Petitioners,

v.

STATE OF TEXAS,
Respondents.

—————◆—————
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The Court Of Criminal Appeals Of Texas**

—————◆—————
**BRIEF OF FIRST AMENDMENT SCHOLARS
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

—————◆—————
TOBIN RAJU
Counsel of Record
LISA S. HOPPENJANS
FIRST AMENDMENT CLINIC
WASHINGTON UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF LAW
One Brookings Drive
MSC 1120-250-102
St. Louis, MO 63130
(314) 935-6040
tobinraju@wustl.edu

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. Section 42.07(a)(7) Targets Communications That Have Been Recognized by This Court as Implicating the First Amendment.....	4
A. Writings, images, and sounds are traditional forms of communication implicating the First Amendment.....	6
B. Electronic communications implicate the First Amendment	9
C. By targeting electronic communications, § 42.07(a)(7) restricts speech covered by the First Amendment	12
II. Determining That Speech is Harassing, Annoying, Alarming, Embarrassing, or Offensive Will Often Require Courts to Inquire into the Content of the Speech and Implicates the First Amendment	14
A. Analyzing charges brought under § 42.07(a)(7) will often require examining the content of the speech	15
B. The content-based nature of § 42.07(a)(7) reflects that it is a regulation of speech subject to First Amendment scrutiny	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
III. Even Disfavored Speech and Speech Made with Disfavored Intent Implicate the First Amendment.....	19
IV. The Government Cannot Dodge the First Amendment by Relabeling Speech as Conduct	22
A. Speech cannot be relabeled as conduct to escape First Amendment scrutiny....	22
B. The Texas court’s attempt to label repetitive communications as conduct fails to save § 42.07(a)(7).....	23
C. By finding § 42.07(a)(7) targets conduct, the Texas court subjects valuable speech to prosecution	24
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coal.</i> , 535 U.S. 234 (2002).....	20
<i>Barnes v. Glen Theatre, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 560 (1991)	6
<i>Bartnicki v. Vopper</i> , 532 U.S. 514 (2001)	8
<i>Bolles v. People</i> , 541 P.2d 80 (Colo. 1975).....	14
<i>Brandenburg v. Ohio</i> , 395 U.S. 444 (1969).....	7
<i>Brown v. Ent. Merchants Ass’n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011)	9, 10
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	8
<i>Carey v. Population Servs., Int’l</i> , 431 U.S. 678 (1977)	20
<i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971)	7, 20
<i>Ex parte Barton</i> , No. PD-1123-19, 2022 WL 1021061 (Tex. Crim. App. Apr. 6, 2022)	3, 21
<i>Ex parte Sanders</i> , No. PD-0469-19, 2022 WL 1021055 (Tex. Crim. App. Apr. 6, 2022)	3, 21, 23
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010)	18, 19, 23
<i>Joseph Burstyn, Inc. v. Wilson</i> , 343 U.S. 495 (1952)	7, 9
<i>Kuzbary v. State</i> , No. 14-17-00146-CR, 2018 WL 3118579 (Tex. App. June 26, 2018)	17
<i>Lebo v. State</i> , 474 S.W.3d 402 (Tex. App. 2015)	17, 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Mahanoy Area Sch. Dist. v. Levy ex rel. B.L.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2038 (2021)	11
<i>Matal v. Tam</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1744 (2017)	20
<i>Packingham v. North Carolina</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1730 (2017)	10, 11
<i>People v. Klick</i> , 362 N.E.2d 329 (Ill. 1977)	14
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul, Minn.</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992)	21
<i>Reno v. American Civil Liberties Union</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997)	10
<i>Rubin v. Coors Brewing Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 476 (1995)	8
<i>Simon & Schuster, Inc. v. Members of New York State Crime Victims Bd.</i> , 502 U.S. 105 (1991)	18
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 562 U.S. 443 (2011)	13
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011)	8
<i>State v. Brobst</i> , 857 A.2d 1253 (N.H. 2004)	14
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 191 P.3d 665 (Or. 2008)	14
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969)	6
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994)	9
<i>Turner v. Lieutenant Driver</i> , 848 F.3d 678 (5th Cir. 2017)	23
<i>United States v. O'Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968)	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Playboy Ent. Grp., Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000)	10
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010)	21
<i>Virginia State Bd. of Pharmacy v.</i> <i>Virginia Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976)	8
<i>Winters v. New York</i> , 333 U.S. 507 (1948)	7
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. I	6
 STATUTES	
Texas Penal Code § 42.07(a)(7)	<i>passim</i>
Texas Penal Code § 42.07(b)(1)	2
 RULES	
S. Ct. Rule 37.2(a)	1
S. Ct. Rule 37.6	1
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Aaron H. Caplan, <i>Free Speech and Civil Harass-</i> <i>ment Orders</i> , 64 <i>Hastings L.J.</i> 781 (2013)	16, 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Alan E. Brownstein, <i>Hate Speech and Harassment: The Constitutionality of Campus Codes That Prohibit Racial Insults</i> , 3 Wm. & Mary Bill Rts. J. 179 (1994)	15, 16, 22, 24
Ashutosh Bhagwat, <i>When Speech Is Not “Speech,”</i> 78 Ohio St. L.J. 839 (2017).....	6
Clay Calvert, <i>Fringes of Free Expression: Testing the Meaning of “Speech” Amid Shifting Cultural Mores & Changing Technologies</i> , 22 S. Cal. Interdisc. L.J. 545 (2013)	6
Daniel Harawa, <i>Social Media Thoughtcrimes</i> , 35 Pace L. Rev. 366 (2014)	11
Eric M. Freedman, <i>A Lot More Comes into Focus When You Remove the Lens Cap: Why Proliferating New Communications Technologies Make It Particularly Urgent for the Supreme Court to Abandon Its Inside-Out Approach to Freedom of Speech and Bring Obscenity, Fighting Words and Group Libel within the First Amendment</i> , 81 Iowa L. Rev. 883 (1996).....	16
Frank D. LoMonte & Paola Fiku, <i>Thinking Outside the Dox: The First Amendment and the Right to Disclose Information</i> , 91 UMKC L. Rev. 1 (2022)	10
Ira P. Robbins, <i>What Is the Meaning of “Like”? The First Amendment Implications of Social-Media Expression</i> , 7 Fed. Cts. L. Rev. 127 (2013)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Joseph Blocher, <i>Public Discourse, Expert Knowledge, and the Press</i> , 87 Wash. L. Rev. 409 (2012).....	11
Jorge R. Roig, <i>Decoding First Amendment Coverage of Computer Source Code in the Age of Youtube, Facebook, and the Arab Spring</i> , 68 N.Y.U. Ann. Surv. Am. L. 319 (2012).....	6, 7
Lee Goldman, <i>Student Speech and the First Amendment: A Comprehensive Approach</i> , 63 Fla. L. Rev. 395 (2011).....	11
Lee Tien, <i>Publishing Software As A Speech Act</i> , 15 Berkeley Tech. L.J. 629 (2000).....	5
Michal Buchhandler-Raphael, <i>Overcriminalizing Speech</i> , 36 Cardozo L. Rev. 1667 (2015)	24
Robert Post, <i>Encryption Source Code and the First Amendment</i> , 15 Berkeley Tech. L.J. 713 (2000).....	5
